

No. 94084-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Petitioner,

v.

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL

Ken Lederman, WSBA No. 26515
Rose S. McCarty, Rule 9 No. 9740813
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Washington Environmental Council
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-4400
(206) 447-9700 (fax)
lederk@foster.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Plain Language of the MTCA
 Demonstrates Broad Remedial Intent 3

 B. DNR Is Not Exempt Under the MTCA 4

 C. An Exemption for DNR Contradicts the
 Purpose of the MTCA..... 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Dep't. of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 (2002).....	3
<i>Automotive United Trades Org. et. al. v. State of Washington</i> , 175 Wn.2d 537, 286 P.3d 377 (2012).....	3
<i>Bird-Johnson Corp. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 423, 833 P.2d 375 (1992).....	2
<i>Dash Point Vill. Assocs. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 596, 937 P.2d 1148 (1997).....	6
<i>Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems</i> , 140 Wn.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000).....	4
<i>Oberg v. Dep't of Nat. Ress.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990).....	7
<i>PacifiCorp Envtl. Remediation Co. v. WSDOT</i> , 162 Wn. App 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	5
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Ltd.</i> , 452 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Tiger Oil Corp. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 166 Wn. App. 720, 271 P.3d 331 (2012).....	3
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9601(20)(a).....	5
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act	2
RCW 70.105D.....	1

RCW 70.105D.010.....	3, 4, 7
RCW 70.105D.020(8).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020(32).....	4
RCW 70.105D.040.....	4
RCW 70.105D.080.....	6
RCW 70.105D.910.....	4
RCW 79.105.210	7
